

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Nos. 18-5495 & 18A145**

**BILLY RAY IRICK,
Petitioner,**

v.

**TONY MAYS, WARDEN
Riverbend Maximum Security Institution
Respondent.**

**REPLY TO STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF
EXECUTION**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET FOR AUGUST 9, 2018 AT 7 PM**

KELLEY J. HENRY*
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047
Fax: (615) 736-5265
*Counsel of Record

**CARL GENE SHILES, JR.
SPEARS, MOORE, REBMAN
& WILLIAMS
P.O. Box 1749
Chattanooga, TN 37401
Phone: (423) 756-7000
Fax: (423) 756-4801**

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Mr. Irick’s Eighth And Fourteenth Amendment Claims Are Not Time-Barred Because The Nature Of The Claim Is Such That It Ripens As Standards Evolve 1

II. It Is Unconstitutional To Impose The Death Penalty On The Severely Mentally Ill Because Of Their Diminished Personal Culpability And Mr. Irick’s Eighth And Fourteenth Amendment Claims Are Not Procedurally Defaulted 2

III. Mr. Irick Should Be Exempt From Execution Due To His Severe Mental Illness At The Time Of The Offense And The Circumstances Call For This Court To Exercise Discretionary Authority To Reach The Merits Of Mr. Irick’s Eighth And Fourteenth Amendment Claims 3

IV. A Stay Of Execution Is Warranted For The Court To Review This Important Constitutional Question And To Avoid Irreparable Harm to Mr. Irick..... 5

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 2, 3

Felker v. Turpin,
518 U.S. 651 (1996) 4

In re Davis,
557 U.S. 952 (2009) 4

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008) 4

Penry v. Lynaugh,
492 U.S. 302 (1989) 2

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005) 2

State v. Irick,
320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010) 3

Triestman v. United States,
124 F.3d 361 (C.A.2 1997) 4

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958) 5

Van Tran v. State,
66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 4
